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GROT'ND WATER SAMPLING REPORT
DECEMBER, 1990

FOR
MILLS COLI,EGE CORPORATION YARD

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
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Mr. Lester Feldman, Environmental Specialist
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
1800 Harrison Street, Rm. 700
Oakland,  CA94612

Dear Mr. Feldman:

Yesterday David Johnson, Difector of campus Facil i t ies at Mil ls college, and
mysef mlt with paul Smith and Lawrence Seto of the Alameda County Health
agency Division of Hazardous Materials regarding site remediation efforts on the
Ulns bolege campus, I have enclosed two reports which update the status of

these effortl. I will ensure you receive documentation of further progress on these
projects.

Sincerely,

r4onPF edllL
Thomas F. Biddle
Assistant Director of Campus Facilities
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cc: Paul Smith, Hazardous Materials Special ist-Alameda county Health Agency

Lawrence Seto, senior Hazardous Materials special ist-Alameda county
Health Agency
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Mills Col-lege
5OO0 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, california 9462L

Attention: Mr. Davld Johnson

RE: GROI'ND WATER SAMPLING
REPORT - DECEMBER, 1990

MILI,S COLLEGE CORPORAT ION
YARD

OAKI,AND, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Enclosed ls our December, L99O ground water sampling report for the
Mills CoIIege Corporation Yard. We appreciate the opportunity to
provide services to you on this project and trust this report meets
your needs at this time. If you ttave any questions, or requlre
addit ional  informat ion, please do not hesl tate to cal l .

Very truly yours,

ASSOCIATES, INC.
ta

7'c^-^,--l -.^7 !-,^.....,-...--
l n s k y ,  C . F . G .Dennis

Seni.or
Laduz lnsky ,  C .F .G .
Engineering Geologist

Vqfrger, Environmental/Hazardous
Waste Servlces

Associate

DLI JRS : pv
Copies: Addressee (4)

! 425 Rolond Woy. Ooklond. CA94621 [4'15]568-4004 FAX: 415-568-2205
tr 1737 North Firsl Street, Suite 300, Son Jose CA 95'112 t4081436-5703 FAX| 408-436-5735
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s
Senior logist

GROUND WATER SAMPLING REPORT
DECEMBER, 1990

For
MIttS COLLEGE CORPORATION YARD
OAKI.,AND, CALIFORNIA

To
MiI Is Colfege
5000 MacArthur Boulevard
oakland, Cal l fornia 94621

January,  1991

, Environmental/Hazardous
te Services

ffi m
w

l-nsky,

Associate
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GROUND WATER SAMPTING REPORT
DECEMBER, 1990

MILLS COLLEGE CORPORATION YARD
OAKLAND. CAI.,IFORNIA

I. INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of a ground water sampling study
at the MiIIs College Corporation Yard in Oakland, Californla. The
project location is shown on the Site Location Map, Flgure 1. The
scope of services provlded durlng this investlgation consisted of
collectlng and analyzing ground $rater samples from three monitoring
wells. Ground grater samples were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasollne and purgeable aromatic compounds. WelI
locatlons are shown on the Site PIan, Flgure 2.

I I .  FIELD INVESTIGATION
@

Three ground water monltorl,ng wel1s were sampled on December 20,
L99O. Following an initial ground water level measurement, a
minimum of four well-casing volumes of water was purged from each
well using a teflon bailer. Purging consisted of the rapid removal
of water from the weLl until physical parameters such as pH,
temperature and specific conductivity had stabilized. Following
purging, samples were collected usLng the teffon bailer, placed in
appropriate sample containers, Iabeled, and placed in refrigerated
storage for transport to the laboratory under chaln-of-custody
control. AII sampling equipment was thoroughly cleaned with
trisodium phosphate detergent and rLnsed wlth distiLled water prior
to sampling each well. Monltorlng weJ.J. sanpling Iogs are attached
to this report as Appendix A.

B. Ground Water Gradient

well-top elevatlons were surveyed by our firm during a previous
investigation at the slte. well-top elevations, depth to water
measured during this Lnvestigation, and calculated water-surface
elevations are presented in Tabl,e 1. These data are used to
generate the Ground Water Elevation Contour map presented on Figure
3. Ground water elevatlon data collected during this investigation
lndicate a general southwesterly flow of ground water at an
approximate gradient of  O.OO25 f t / f t .

Koldveer Associoles



I KEl025-7A-509 ,  L7788 ,  Page  2

I I I .  ANALYTICAL RESULTS
A. Laboratory Procedures

Ground water samples were analyzed by Med-Tox Associates of
Pleasant Hif l ,  Cal i fornia.  Samples from each weLl were analyzed
for total petroleun hydrocarbons as gasoline using EPA Method 8015,
and for purgeable aromatic compounds using EPA Method 8020.

B. AnalytLcal  Results

The results of the chemical analyses are presented on Table 2 and
l-aboratory certificates are attached to this report as Appendix B.
Hydrocarbons as gasoline were measured in the water sampled from
!Jel1 MW-L at a concentrat ion of  2.5 parts per mi l l ion (ppm).
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) concentrations
were  measured  a t  0 .4O,  0 .21 ,  O .056 ,  and  0 .31  ppm,  respec t i ve l y .
This weII also contained a slight hydrocarbon film on the water
surface when f i rst  bai led.

The water sample sollected from WelI MW-2 did not contain
hydrocarbons in detectable quantities. The sample collected from
well Mw-3 contained O.O5 pprn hydrocarbons as gasoline and O.011 ppm
benzenei other purgeable aromatic compounds were not detected.

The results Lndicate a reduction of hydrocarbon fevels in weII
MW-l f rom the 11 ppm last measured in July,  1989. Monitor ing wel l
MW-3 showed an increase of hydrocarbon levels from non-detectable
in July,  1989 to O.05 ppm measured dur ing thls sampting round.
Water sampl-ed from well MW-2 remained the same at non-detect for
petroleum hydrocarbons.

IV. LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared according to generally accepted
geologic and environmental practices. No other warranty, elther
expressed or implled is made. The analysis, conclusions and
recommendatlons contained in this report are based on site
conditions as they exLsted at the time of our investigationi review
of previous reports relevant to the site conditionsi and laboratory
results from an outside analytical laboratory.

Changes in the information or data gained from any of these sources
could result in changes in our conclusions or reconmendations. If
such changes do occur, we should be advlsed so that we can review
our report in llght of these changes.

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
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K81025-7A-509 , I778A,  Page  3

TABTE 1

GROI,'ND WATER ETEVATION DATA
(AIl Measurements in Feet )

well
Number

Wel l -Top
Elevat ion (  1)

Depth to
Water

Relative Ground
Water Elevation

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I

MW- 1
MVf-2
MW-3

Note:

100.  oo
99 .98

100 .  01

22.O5
2L.96
22 .OO

77 .95
74 .O2
78.01

( 1) Relative well-top elevation based on an axbitrary datum of
100.00 feet at  Mw-1 .

Koldveer Associqtes



I
I
I
I
I
I
I

KE1025-7A-509  ,  L7788 ,  Page  4

TABT.,,E 2

ST'MMARY OF GROUND WATER SAMPLE ANALYSES
mi l l i on ,  mg / I )

Consti tuent MW-1 MW-z MW-3 Detection Limit

TPH Gasoll-ne
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
xylenes

2.5
o.40
o.2r
o .  056
o.31

o.05
0.011
ND
ND
ND

o.  05
o. ooo3
o. ooo3
o. ooo3
0.001

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
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PARKING AREA

MW-2+
W +'MW-3

Mq-r.

CANOPY

I ^PPROXITATE TOP OF SLOPE-'f - z,'- T- 
- - --T- - - --T- - - -l--;;T ---T

""-b
W

MONITOFII{G WELL LOCATION

FORMER UNOEFGFOUXO STOR^GE
TANK LOCATION APPROXIMATE SCALE IN FEET

autLott{G

fJf
-r- rorqvtraf,.rcErg'.!
-- Caorcra6ca Co,nrurron|t

IVI
AColb.nb cc.Dc.cbn

SITE PLAN

MILLS COLLEGE
CORPORATION YARO FACILITY

O a k l a n d .  C a l i f  o r n  i a

?ioJcgl r|o. or :
Figun 2

KE1025-7A-50€JEnuary . l  991
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PABKII{G AFEA

MW-1.

CANOPY

I APPRoITxATE TOP oF S|OFE

| 2:l I | | | 2t1 | ||  |  |  |  |  |  t .

,d

%

\ AppRoxlMATE €FOUltD TUATEF ELEV ItOt{ COI{TOUR tN FEET

,/ ESULATED cRottto mrEn FLow DrREcflora
D

,+T?..-A roilnloarNc wELt loc^llor tvtrH RELArrvc oFour{D rvArEF\ ' e'e "u' ELltrtlox (BAaEo o}| AFA|TRAFY DATUX)
I

W iif,ii8dTft:rnou'o ero.^G E
APPROIIT'ATE SCAIE IX FEEI

BUILOI 6

\S
BUrLO||{O

- - -

--tloktY.rrt*Et.
Cc.cl.|rca CglAil|onar

ACffiCTF&r
IVI

GROUND WATER ELEVATION CONTOURS

MILLS COLLEGE
CORPORATIOT YARD FACILITY

Oakland- Crllfornh
tlortct ro. utt

Flgurr 3
KElO25-7A{09 Jenurry 1991
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WATER SATPLE LOG

Project NaDe: Mi l ls Corporat ion Yard: = Date:Jl l r0 lgo
Pro j ec t Nuuber :...-,,[!L,1Q!!la!!! Saool
t.Jell Nuober ! MW-l

nq Sano ler :  tF
Weather: ____Cdd

Well Locatlon: Adiacent to buildint - West of MW-? aii.l Mw-l.

i.lell Constructlon ! SaEp11n8 EqulpEent & Cleantn8

Date coEpleted: Saopler Type:
Total Depth of Well: 34 feet Method of Cleanlng: Liouinox/ Rinse

Puop or Batler Type: jla
Hethod of clcsninS3 N/A

Dtaaeter: 2 inches
llell Elevatlou & Refereoce:

I 00.00 (arbitrary datum) pl l  Meter:
Conductlvlty

Groundrater Lavels:

Inl t  ta l :

Cooeoge:

Flna1 :
ss 6 ga g;a;-F;GF -ToF orPV C
tlell votunc or witer-l.'].E(ffi

SA}IPL ING MEASUREMENTS

l lme

Dlscharge (gaI .  )
pf, Teop

(oc )

Spec. Conductance
(uohos/co) Color/

Turbldity
0do rPer TtDe

Perlod
Cu@uIatlve

Fle ld @ 25"C

0930

0943 2-a 6-73 s9-7 g t 2 (:er

0 9 5 4 5-0 6-50 63.8 q 2 0

I  010 10 .0 6 . 5  5 63.O 9 2 5

l 0 t 5 Samole

Total  Dlscharrc:  10 qal lons Co@€ot3:@
samDle surfaceCaslng voluuGs Renoved: 4

tlethod of Dlspossl:.-..PrylglEce

- - -

l(oldv..r A$oclolr.
Caorclanca Comulfoa r

A Corrb rio Co.po.olton
IVI

WATER SAMPLE LOG MW-I

.  MILLS COLLEGE
Oakland, California

prOrCCt it6. I OAIE I

K E I 0 2 5 - 7 A - 5 O 9  |  l a n u a r v  l 9 9 l  I  " '
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LTATER SAI1PLE LoG

ProJect Naroe 3 Mi l D a t e : l 2  t )o  t cn
ProJect lluober: aoPler :
I'le ll Nuober : Weether l C lea r  Coo l  Ca lm

wel l  Locat  lon:

W€ll  Construct lon: Sanpllng Equtpnent & C leanlng

Date CoEpleted3 6-2-89 SsEpler Type:
Tot.al Depth of well: 35
DLaaeter: 2 inches

Method of Cleaning:

Well Elevatlon & Reference I
99.98r (arbitrary datum)

Purap or Bsllar Type:3-;1o--
Method of Cleanlng: I it"i",.'*rw"ro,
pll Meter:
Conductlvlty

Groundsater LevelE: Cor@enta:

ln l t la l3
Flnal :

NA
NA

Referencc Poi.nt:
I{ell Voluu. of water:

SA}TPLING T{EASUnIilEIITS

Tl6e
DlscharEe (EEl .  )

FE leap
( 'c)

Spec. ConductaDce
(urnhoe/cu) Color /

Turb ld l ty
0dorPer TLme

Perlod
Cu@ulatlve

Fle ld @ 25"C

1040 Begin

1048 2.5 8.00 6  5 . 1 494
rqn 

dltown, None

1 0 5 5 5.O 7 -7tt A 7 n ( t 7 I t

l u0 10 .0 7.71 67.7 4 9 1 | l

Total
Caslng
Method

DlEcharres 10 qal lons
Volunes Reuovcd: 5

Co@enta:

of Dtepoaal: paV6t6TEffice

- - -
- l(oldw.rA$oclcLr

Caorclcnca Co ullonfr
AC<rforfi to CorDo.ation

-

lvI

WATER SAIIPLE LOG MF2

MILLS COLLE6E
r lal lend Celi frrnia

riOrtCT r{O. I OAIC I
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WATER SAI.IPLE LOG

Projecr NaEe: Mi l ls Corporat ion Yard- -  Date3 1  7  17 ' l l  A i

Proj ec t Nuuber i-4g1gpl!Q.!l-.S-anple r : I F

wel-l tluuber: Mifl weather:@
well Locatlon: East of former tank

WelI Construct lon: Saupllns Equlpoent c--!-l-eanlgg

Date CoDPleted: Saapler
llethod
Puop or
Uethod

TyPet-Bailes-
total Depth of l,reU:_3gGL of Cleaulng:
DlanGter: 2 inches Bellar Type: r-n.,,'
Well Elevatlon & Referene::-

I 00.01 (arbitratv datum)

Grou[dseter Levels:

of Cleaalng :1iqgig9s.1g31sg
pHM€te r :L
ConductlvLty Meter : iy44a-
Co@cots:

In i t la l :  NA
Flnal :  NA
Reference Polnt:
lJel1 Voluue of lfater:

SAfiPLINC UEASI'RIilENTS

Color/
Turbldl.t

Tote I Dlschar gc : _l_3-gj!.!!9!-
Caslng Voluues RcDovcd:
Uethod of Dlepocal :ggyggggljlce

WATER SAMPLE LOG IIF3

lGldvaor A||ocloto!
€corclanco Comullonlr

a ccih|.nto corDo€lb,r

MILLS COLLEGE
Oakland, California
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APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORTS,
MED-TOX ASSOCIATES,

PLEASANT HI I,L, CALIFORNIA
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JNVTRONMENTAL & OCCUPATTONAL HEALTH SERVICES

f SaaO vinc.nt Rood Pleosont Hill, CA 94523 . (415) 930-9090 o FAX# (415) 930-0256

LIEORATORY llflLYgIA REPORI

KALDVEER ASSOCIATES, INC.
425 ROI,AND WAY
oAKLAND, CA 9462r

ATTN: DENNIS I,ADUZINSKY

CLIENT REF. : KE],025.7

ANALYS IS OF: WATER SAIIIPI,ES

see attached for results

Brad.een, Manager
Laboratory

FAXed to Dennis Laduzinsky IL/O9/9L

REPORT DATE: OL,I/I /gI

DATE SAII{PLED: T2/20/9O

DATE RECEIVED: I2/2O/9O

UED-TOX trOB lto: 901213,1

I
I
I
I

Andrelg
organic

Results

LOS ANGELESSAN DIEGO SAN FRANCISCO SEATTLE
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CLIENT I0: Mr, l- I
CLIENT JOB N0:  KE1025-7
DATE SAMPLED: 12/20/90
DATE RECEIVED:. 12/20/90
REP0RT DATE: 0L/14/9r

KALDVEER ASSOCIATES, INC,

,"1F-*Tgx
PAGE 2 OF 5

9012134-  01A
9012134

12/?7 /so-or/2/er

MEO-TOX LAB NO:
MED-TOX JOB NO:
DATE ANALYZED:
INSTRUMENT: F

I
I
I
t
I
I
t
!
l
I
I
,[

I
I

BTEX AND HYDROCARBONS

HETHOD: EPA 8020, 5030 GCFID

CONCENTRAT ION
(uslL)

DETECTION
L I].{IT
(uslL)

Eenzene

Tol uene

Ethyl benzene.

Xylenes, Total .

PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS AS:

Gasol i  ne

ND = Not Detected

2.5 mgll 0.05 nE/L

400

210

56

310

0.3

0.3

0.3

I
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ND

NO

AS:
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CLIENT IDr !4W-3
CLIENT JOB N0:  KEl025-7
DATE SAI'IPLED: 12/20/90
DATE RECEIVED: L2/20/90
REP0RT DATE: al/U/gt

KALDVEER ASSOCIATES, INC.

PAGE 4 OF 5

MED-TOX LAB N0: 9012134-03A
MED-TOX JOB N0: 9012134
DATE ANALYZED: 12/27/90
INSTRUMENT: F

ETEX

I'IETHOD:

AND

EPA

HYDROCARBONS

8020, 5030 GCFID

CONCENTRATION
(uslL)

DETECTION
LIMIT
(us/L)

Benzene

Tol uene

Ethyl benzene.

Xy'lenes, Total

PURGEABLE HYDROCARBONS

Gasol i  ne

N0 - Not Detected

0.05 mglL 0.05 ng/L

0.3

0.3

0.3

I

I
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QUALITY CONTROT DATA

KALDVEER ASSOCIATES, INC.

CLIENT 'roB No, KE102 5-7

I 'ED-TOX JOB NO: 9OL2L34
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